Technical Note
Technical Note:  PendoTECH Single Wavelength Monitor/Transmitter Mounting Instructions
Revision 0
Page 1 of 8
PendoTECH Single Wavelength Photometer
Monitor/Transmitter Mounting Instructions
1. Introduction
The PendoTECH Compact Photometer and Transmitter allows users to obtain inline absorbance and

mount) or field wireable connectors (bench top)
• Scaled 0-2 AU
3. Ordering Information
There are two versions of the PendoTECH Photometer available. A standalone benchtop unit and a panel
mount version for integration into an electrical cabinet or skid. Ordering information for both units can be
found below.
Generic PendoTECH Part #: SPEC-(L,P)-(1,2)-(SU,RU)-XXX-YYY
1. Specify L, P, or F
• L = Lab
• P = Panel
• N = No flange
2. Specify 1 or 2
• 1 = Single wavelength unit
• 2 = Dual wavelength unit
3. Specify SU or RU
• SU = Optical couplers for use with single use flow cell
• RU = Optical couplers for use with reusable flow cell
4. Specify XXX and YYY (if applicable)
• XXX = Wavelength # 1, i.e. 280 nm
• YYY = Wavelength # 2, i.e. 880 nm
For example, a single wavelength, panel mount unit measuring 280 nm with single use couplers would be
ordered with the following part number: SPEC-P-1-SU-280-YYY
Technical Note
Technical Note:  PendoTECH Single Wavelength Monitor/Transmitter Mounting Instructions
Revision 0
Page 2 of 8
4. Electrical Information
The following sections describe the proper wiring configuration for the PendoTECH dual wavelength
photometer and transmitter. Complete description of provided terminal block can be found in the image
below.
 3.1 Connect Power/Ground
For panel-mounted systems, an 8-position terminal block connector is provided. Use a small
flathead screwdriver to loosen the screw and insert a NON-ENGERGIZED 20-30 VDC lead (with
the end stripped so that the metal wire is exposed) to position 8, and tighten the screw to secure
the lead. Repeat the same procedure for the securing the grounding lead to position 7.
3.2 Connect 4-20 mA Output
For single channel units, pins 1 and 2 correspond to the transmitter’s 4-20 outputs with pin 5 being
mA+ pin 6 being mA-. Refer to image below for full list of connections
5. Mounting Instructions
There are two configurations for mounting the PendoTECH Photometer.
 5.1 Flush Mount
NOTE: The N version is required for this configuration.
Mount the PendoTECH Photometer directly on an interior wall of the enclosure with two fiber
optic connectors protruding through wall. Panel mount versions come standard with screw holes